
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 6th March 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, 
CHESHIRE: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and 
landscaping.  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 23/4181N - LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, WESTON, CREWE, CW2 5LQ: The use 

of land for the stationing of additional caravans for residential purposes, the 
erection of a second dayroom and formation of additional hardstanding 
  (Pages 27 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 23/4130N - MORNFLAKE, THIRD AVENUE, CREWE: Extension to existing 

warehouse to provide additional storage, loading and unloading facilities.  
(Pages 55 - 74) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. Cheshire East Borough Council (Alsager - 51 Lawton Road) Tree Preservation 

Order 2023  (Pages 75 - 106) 
 
 To consider whether  to confirm the Tree Preservation Order at 51 Lawton Road 

with no modifications. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, 
L Crane, A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, J Bird, L Buchanan, L Crane, B Drake, A Gage, 
M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principle Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Burton. Councillor B Drake 
attended as a substitute. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In relation to application 22/4466C Glebe Farm, Knutsford Road, Cranage, 
Councillor A Kolker declared he had referred the site to Planning 
Enforcement on behalf of Cranage Parish Council.  He stated that he had 
not taken part in any discussions and had not predetermined the 
application. 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

61 22/4466C - GLEBE FARM, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8EF: 
APPLICATION SEEKS APPROVAL OF B8 USE CLASSIFICATION ON 
COMMERCIAL EMPLOYMENT SITE AT GLEBE FARM  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
The following attend the meeting and spoke in relation to the application:  
Cranage Parish Councillor Adrian Woodfine-Jones. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
1 the use of the site for a B8 use (Storage and Distribution), can be 

reasonably expected to be located within a designated centre and a 
countryside location is not essential for the business.  To allow the 
site to be used for storage and distribution would cause harm to the 
character and appearance of the open countryside.  The 
development is not essential for the purposes of agriculture, 
forestry, outdoor recreation, public infrastructure, essential works 
undertaken by public service authorities or statutory undertakers nor 
is it a use appropriate to a rural location.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, PG6 and EG2 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy, Policies RUR10 and GEN1 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document and the NPPF. 

 
In the event of an appeal, the Southern Planning Committee would like the 
following conditions to be suggested to the Planning Inspector (as well as 
others deemed necessary by the case officer): 

- Hours of operation 
- Delivery Management Plan to be submitted and approved 
- On site parking layout to the submitted and approved. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Development Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between the 
approval of the minutes and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

62 23/2367N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 
2BJ: PROPOSALS FOR REPAIR OF CREWE MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 
MAIN FACADE WINDOWS, DOORS AND WROUGHT IRON RAILING 
AND GATES INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF TWO EXISTING FLAG 
POLES AND ASSOCIATED TEMPORARY WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Standard Time 
2 Materials as application 
3 Approved Plans 

Page 4



4 Use of oak timber for window frames 
5 Method statement for removal, storage, cleaning and return of 

windows 
6 Submission of drawings for complete replacement of any window or 

door 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before the issue of the decision notice. 
 

63 23/2368N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 
2BJ: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR PROPOSALS FOR REPAIR 
OF CREWE MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS MAIN FACADE WINDOWS, 
DOORS AND WROUGHT IRON RAILING AND GATES INCLUDING 
REPLACEMENT OF TWO EXISTING FLAG POLES AND ASSOCIATED 
TEMPORARY WORKS 
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Standard time 
2 Materials as approved 
3 Approved Plans 
4 Use of oak timber for window frames 
5 Method statement for removal, storage, cleaning and return of 

windows 
6 Submission of drawings for complete replacement of any window or 

door 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.41 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/2158C 

 
   Location: Land To Rear Of 203 And 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and 
landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Nicholas Reynolds, NAW Reynolds Building (Marthall) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Mar-2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site is found to the rear of 203 and 205 Middlewich Street within the 
settlement boundary of Crewe.  
 
The site is within the Crewe Settlement Boundary, and there is existing residential 
development to all sides of the application site. 
 
Policy PG9 of the SADPD states that: 
 
‘Within settlement boundaries, development proposals (including change of use) will be 
supported where they are in keeping with the scale, role and function of that settlement 
and do not conflict with any other relevant policy in the local plan’. 
 
Following on from the above, Policy HOU16 of the SADPD states that: 
 
‘The particular benefits of providing well-designed new homes on small and medium-sized 
sites, up to 30 homes, will be given positive weig
[...]
pplication. 
 
The unclaimed land between the western edge of the site and the rear gardens of the dwellings on 
Greenway is outside of the application red edge. The maintenance and ownership of this land is a 
matter for consideration. 
 
Any easement over the access road leading to the application site is a private matter between the 
interested parties.  
 
The fact that the proposed dwellings may be rental properties is not a material planning 
consideration.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposed development is acceptable in principle, it will not have an adverse impact upon 
neighbouring amenity. It achieves an acceptable standard of design which respects the pattern, 
character and form of the surroundings. There are adequate access arrangements, drainage, 
utilities and existing infrastructure.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Three year time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials as submitted  
4. Landscaping submission of a scheme (including native planting to the public areas) 
5. Landscape implementation  
6. Submission of boundary treatments (including gaps for hedgehogs) 
7. Removal of PD rights (Classes A, AA, B, C and E) 
8. Provision of EV charging points 
9. No removal of vegetation between 1st March and 31st August 
10. Submission of ecological enhancement 
11. Finished floor levels  
12. Testing of imported soil 

Page 16



 
OFFICIAL 

13. Reporting of not previously identified land contamination  
14. Access and Parking to be provided and made available for use prior to first occupation 
15. Submission of updated drainage strategy  
16. Submission of sustainable drainage management plan  
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 
 

Page 17



 
OFFICIAL 

 

N 

P
age 18



 

 

23/2158C 

Land To Rear Of 203 And 205, 

MIDDLEWICH STREET, 

CREWE,  

CHESHIRE 

P
age 19



207_

PROJECT

CLIENT

DWG. NO.

DATE

REVISION

SCALEISSUE

© COPYRIGHT DARWENT ARCHITECTURE LTD

DRAWN BY

darwent architecture ltd ©
Trafalgar House, 5-7 High Lane, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9DJ      t (0161) 8813031
The Island, Castleton, Hope Valley, Derbyshire, S33 8WN         t (01433) 695560       
e info@darwentarchitecture.co.uk w www.darwentarchitecture.co.uk
Company number: 8246259  

DWG. NO.

© Darwent Architecture Ltd. This drawing must not be copied or reproduced 
without consent. Unless marked as such, this drawing should not be used for 
Tender or Construction purposes. Figured dimensions only are to be taken 
from this drawing. 
Contractor to check all dimensions and levels on site prior to commencement 
and inform architect in writing of any inaccuracies to drawings. All contractors 
are to be responsible for taking and checking all dimensions relative to their 
work. All noted dimensions are in millimetres unless stated otherwise. To be 
read in conjunction with all other consultants’ drawings, specifications and 
schedules. In the event of uncertainty, please consult the Architect. 

May 2023 1:1250@A3

A JH

Nick Reynolds

203-205 Middlewich Street, Crewe, CW1 4DN

Location Plan

Planning Issue

PL001

Site Application Boundary

Unclaimed land

M
ID

D
L

E
W

IC
H

 S
T

R
E

E
T

R
U

S
S

E
T

 C
L

O
S

E
L I M E  T R E E  A V E .

Ownership Boundary

Adopted road / access to site

Key:

207

209

203

205

201

199

197

195

193

191

189

211

213

215

217

219

221

223

54

56

58

60

62

64

52

50

48

46

44

234

232

236

238

240

242

244

246

248

250

230

228

Metres

0 20 40 60 80 10020

REV A (14.06.2023) HOUSE NUMBERS ADDED TO MAP AS 
REQUESTED. (SD)  

P
age 20



207_

PROJECT

CLIENT

DWG. NO.

DATE

REVISION

SC
[...]
oval accordingly. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approved subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Gypsy and Traveller occupancy condition 
4. 1 pitch only with maximum of 2 caravans, only 1 static 
5. No commercial activities permitted 
6. No vehicles parked/stored over 3.5 tonnes 
7. Details of external lighting to be submitted  
8. External materials of utility building  
9. Utility building for ancillary use only – no overnight accommodation 
10. Updated landscape and boundary treatment plan 
11. Landscape Implementation 
12. Drainage plan to be submitted 
13. Biodiversity enhancement features 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
OFFICIAL 

 

N 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/4181N 

Land at Cemetery Road, 

Weston,  

Crewe,  

CW2 5LQ 

P
age 49



Rev. Date Amendments Author

Notes:

Green Planning Studio Ltd
Partners : Matthew Green BA, Ruth Reed BA, DipArch, MA, PGCertEd HonFRIAS PPRIBA, Michael Rudd BSc(Hons), MSc, LLM, PgDip Law, FGS

Reg. No: OC08736963

Project: 17_840C

Scale: 1:1250 @ A2

Drawing title:

Project title: Land at Cemetery Road, Weston, Crewe, CW2 5LQ

Client: Mr M Stokes

Drg. No:
Unit D Lunesdale
Upton Magna Business Park
Shrewsbury
SY4 4TT

t: 01743 709364
f: 01743 709385
w: www.greenplanning.co.uk
e: applicaƟons@gpsltd.co.uk

The Old

The Cottage

5

The Old
Post Office

Villa

17

1

5a

32

25

43

R
ycroft

46

52

38

Weston

33

ROAD

36

Smithy

Vicarage

44

Weston

7

52

66.3m

Elbury

Olanora

1

58

Cotts

PW

2

All Saints Church

Gentian

Woodhouse

El

The
[...]
icant amenity concerns. 
 
It is considered that the proposals could be accommodated without causing significant harm to 
living conditions of neighbouring properties. And complies with SADPD Policy HOU12. 
 
Air Quality 
 
Policy SE12 of the CELPS states that the Council will seek to ensure all development is located 
and designed so as not to result in a harmful or cumulative impact upon air quality.  
 
The impact upon air quality could be mitigated with the imposition of a condition to require the 
provision of electric vehicle charging points. 
 
Contaminated Land 
 
Environmental Protection have considered the site and suggested a condition to address any 
unexpected contamination.  
 
Trees 
 
Some low-quality tree losses may arise however these appear to be adequately compensated for 
in terms of numbers as indicated on the proposed site plan.  
 
While the Councils Forestry Officer raises no objections to the proposal as submitted, she 
considers that an opportunity exists to introduce more species diversity in the tree planting scheme 
submitted as opposed to 10 same species silver birch trees. This can be secured by condition. 
 
As a result, it is considered that the impact upon trees on the site would be acceptable and complies 
with Policy SE5 of the CELPS & ENV6 of the SADPD.  
 
Flood Risk 
 
Policy SE13 CELPS advises developments must integrate measures for sustainable water 
management to reduce flood risk, avoid an adverse impact on water quality and quantity within the 
borough and provide opportunities to enhance biodiversity, health and recreation, 
 
Policy ENV16 SADPD advises it should be demonstrated how surface water runoff can be 
appropriately managed. 
 
The site is located in flood zone 1. This means it has a low probability of flooding from rivers and 
the sea. The site area is above 1 hectare therefore a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) is required 
and has been provided. 
 
This has considered flood risk from sources of rivers, sea, surface and ground water flooding and 
other areas and deems there to be very low to negligible impacts. 
 
The Councils drainage/flood risk team have been consulted who initially required further 
information about the drainage hierarchy. This has since been provided which suggests that 

Page 62



 
OFFICIAL 

infiltration. The LLFA has assessed the information provided and agree that infiltration on site is 
not feasible and therefore they raise no objection subject to implementation of Sustainable Urban 
Drainage System (SUDS).  
 
United Utilities have also been consulted who raise no objection subject to condition requiring 
details of a sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water drainage scheme.  
 
The drainage scheme can be secured by condition. 
 
As such subject to condition, it is not considered that the proposal would pose any significant 
drainage/flood risk concerns. The proposal therefore complies with Policy SE13 CELPS & ENV16 
SADPD. 
 
Ecology 
 
The Councils Ecologist has been consulted who advises that he does not anticipate there being 
any significant ecological issues associated with the proposed development. Therefore, raises no 
objection. 
 
As such the proposal can be accommodated without significant ecological impacts and complies 
with Policy SE3 of the CELPS, ENV1, ENV2 of the SADPD. 

 
Renewable Energy 
 
Point 2 of Policy SE9 requires non-residential development over 1,000 square metres to secure at 
least 10 per cent of its predicted energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or low 
carbon sources. This can be secured by the imposition of a planning condition. 

 
Conclusion  

 
The site is located within the Settlement Boundary for Crewe, as such Policy PG9 of the SADPD 
identifies that within the Settlement Boundary proposals 'will be supported where they are in 
keeping with the scale, role and function of that settlement and do not conflict with any other 
relevant policy in the local plan'.  

 
The site is also located within the Strategic Employment Area (Crewe Gates Farm Industrial Estate) 
as per the Local Plan, within which Policy EMP1 of the SADPD advises will be protected for 
employment use as set out in LPS Policy EG 3 ‘Existing and allocated employment sites’. It also 
advises that proposals for further investment for employment uses in these areas will be supported, 
subject to other policies in the development plan. 
 
As the proposal seeks to retain and extend the existing employment use it is acceptable from a 
pure land use perspective. 
 
The benefits of the proposal would be the retention and enhancement use of the employment 
complying with Policy EG3. 
 
The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity (including 
contaminated land) and would comply with Policy HOU12 of the SADPD. 

Page 63



 
OFFICIAL 

 
The development would not have significant drainage/flood risk implications and would be comply 
with SE13 of the CELPS and ENV16 of the SADPD. 

 
The full highway impacts are currently unknown but will be addressed in the update report. 
 
No tree or ecological harm has been identified and the complies with Policies SE3 and SE5 of the 
CELPS & ENV1, ENV2 and ENV6 of the SADPD. 
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in design terms. As a result, the proposal would 
accord with CELPS policy SE1 CELPS, GEN1 SADPD and the NPPF in relation to design quality 
and the requirements of the CEC Design Guide. 
 
In conclusion the application would comply with the relevant policies of the Development Plan as 
a whole and is recommended for approval (subject to no objection being raised by the Head of 
Strategic Transport). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the no objection being raised by the Head of Strategic Transport - APPROVE 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) 3-year time limit 
2) Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3) Details of proposed materials 

Sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water drainage scheme/SUDS 
4) Unexpected contamination 
5) EVC 

Landscaping scheme submission to include more species diversity in the tree 
planting scheme 

6) Landscaping implementation 
7) Cycle Parking provision 
8) Shower facilities for staff 
9) 10% renewable energy 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

N 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/4130N 

Mornflake,  

THIRD AVENUE,  

CREWE 

 

P
age 67



0m 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100m

T h i r d   A v e n u e

F o u r t h   A v e n u e

S e c o n d   A v e n u e

Morning Foods (Mornflake)
 Warehouse

W
 e

 s
 t 

o 
n 

  R
 o

 a
 d

Red Line
Site Area 2.61ha

G
 a t e w

 a y

W
 e

 s
 t 

o 
n 

  R
 o

 a
 d

   
S 

e 
r v

 i 
c 

e 
  R

 o
 a

 d

North Western Mills 
Gresty Road,
Crewe,
Cheshire
CW2 6HP          Tel: 01270 213261 

Morning Foods Ltd

Location Plan
1 / 1250 @A2 July 2023 RJ

Warehouse Development Third / Fourth Avenue off
Weston Road, Crewe. CW1 6XU 

01_NWM_3rdAv_W'houseDev_2023

P
age 68



55.5

55.2

55.5

55
.2

55.8

55.5

55.8

55.5

55.5

55
.8

55.5

55.2

55
.5

55.5

54.9

54.6

55.255.5

54.9

55
.2

55
.8

55
.5

56
.1

57
.3 57

.0 56
.7 56

.4

55.8

56.1

56.4

55.8

55.8

55.8

55.8

55.8

55.5

55.5

55
.5

55.5

C O N T A I N E RC O N T A I N E R

UTLI

C O N T A I N E R

UTLI

C O N T A I N E R

C
 O

 N
 T

 A
 I 

N
 E

 R

S T O R A G E  S H E D

M O R N F L A K E

B U I L D I N G

B U I L D I N G

B U I L D I N G

B U I L D I N G

S E A T

C O O P E R   B U K L E Y

B U I L D I N G

S H
 E

 D

G
 A

 S

UTIL

UTIL

UTIL

W E I G H B R I D G E

S
[...]
 Grey RAL 7038
12

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Southern Planning Committee 

6 March 2024 

 Cheshire East Borough Council (Alsager – 51 Lawton Road) 

Tree Preservation Order 2023 

 

Report of: David Malcolm- Head of Planning  

Ward(s) Affected: Alsager 

 

Purpose of Report 

36 To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding 
the making of a Tree Preservation Order on 14th December 2024 at  
51 Lawton Road, Alsager; to consider representations made to the 
Council with regard to the contents of the TPO and to determine whether 
to confirm or not to confirm the Order. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Head of Planning (Regeneration) recommend that the Southern Area 
Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order at 51 Lawton Road 
with no modifications. 
 
 

Background 

2      The circumstances are that a planning application 23/0380C for a 
detached dwelling and associated parking with amenity space has been 
received and is awaiting determination. 

 

3  The proposed development is sited to the north side of Lawton Road in 
the existing garden of a residential dwelling. The garden presently 
benefits from two mature and high amenity trees, and the impact of 
development of the plot on the trees has been appraised in forestry 
consultation comments in association with the application. 

OPEN 

Page 75 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

4  The proposed development initially proposed the loss of one moderate 
(B) category White Poplar which was accepted due to the trees age, 
species characteristics, relationship with the existing dwellings and 
limited safe and useful life expectancy. An adjacent high quality (A) 
category mature Copper beech in the rear garden was shown for 
retention and concerns were raised by the Council’s Arboricultural 
Officer regarding the sustainability of the relationship of the tree with the 
proposal in terms of shading and dominance to the new proper
[...]
ent? 

Yes 

Will a reasonable degree of public benefit accrue? 

Yes 

Is an Order in the interests of amenity? 

Yes 

Is an Order expedient in the circumstances? 

Yes 

Date form completed 

01/12/2023 

Page 100



 

OFFICIAL 

Form status 

Completed 

Completed by 

E Hood 

Parish 

Alsager Town Council 

Ward 

Alsager 

Statement of reasons for promoting this Order 

IN THE INTERESTS OF MAINTAINING THE AMENITY OF THE AREA IN WHICH THE TREES STAND IN 

THAT THEY ARE CONSIDERED TO BE A FEATURE 

SUCH AMENETIES ARE ENJOYED BY THE PUBLIC AT LARGE AND WITHOUT THIS PROTECTION THE 

ORDER AFFORDS THERE IS A RISK OF THE AMENITY BEING DESTROYED 

THE TREES HAVE BEEN ASSESSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY AMENITY 

EVALUATION CHECKLIST AND IT IS CONSIDERED EXPEDIENT IN THE INTERESTS OF AMENITY TO MAKE 

PROVISION FOR THEIR LONG-TERM RETENTION 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103



Page 104



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100049045 

at A4

LOCATION OF PROTECTED TREE (T1) IN
RELATION TO SURROUNDING ROADS IN

ALSAGER

PROTECTED COPPER
 BEECH T1

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, CHESHIRE: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and landscaping.
	Plans 23-2158C
	FRONT SHEET 23 2158C
	Location Plan
	PL001 [Location Plan]
	Viewport-6
	Viewport-7


	Revised Proposed Site Plan
	PL004 [Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan]
	Viewport-23


	Existing Landscape Plan
	207_PL003 Existing Landscape Plan
	Viewport-5


	Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan
	207_PL004 Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan
	Viewport-23


	Revised Proposed Floor Plans
	PL005 [Proposed Floor Plans]
	Viewport-14
	Viewport-15


	Proposed Front & Rear Elevations
	207_PL006 Proposed Elevations
	1/PL006
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4
	1/PL007
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4


	Proposed Side Elevations
	207_PL007 Proposed Side Elevations
	1/PL008
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4
	1/PL009
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4




	6 23/4181N - LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, WESTON, CREWE, CW2 5LQ: The use of land for the stationing of additional caravans for residential purposes, the erection of a second dayroom and formation of additional hardstanding
	Plans 23-4181N
	FRONT SHEET 23 4181N
	Location Plan
	Existing Site Plan
	Revised Site Plan
	Revised Amenity Building Plan


	7 23/4130N - MORNFLAKE, THIRD AVENUE, CREWE: Extension to existing warehouse to provide additional storage, loading and unloading facilities.
	Plans 23-4130N
	FRONT SHEET 23 4130N
	Location Plan
	Existing Site Plan
	Proposed Block Plan
	Indicative Heights
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Elevations


	8 Cheshire East Borough Council (Alsager - 51 Lawton Road) Tree Preservation Order 2023
	APPENDIX 1 - PROVISIONAL TPO
	APPENDIX 2 AEC - LANDSCAPE APPRAISAL
	APPENDIX 2 AMENITY EVALUATION CHECKLIST_CE-001_PDF
	APPENDIX 2 TEMPO ASSESSMENT
	APPENDIX 3_TPO LOCATION




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, L Buchanan, A Burton, B Drake, S Edgar, A Gage, 
G Marshall and M Muldoon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Gareth Taylerson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bird, L Crane and J Wray.  
Councillors B Drake, S Edgar and G Marshall attended as substitutes. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In relation to application 23/4181/N, Councillor S Edgar declared that he 
was the ward councillor and had called in the application.  He stated that 
he would speak on the application as the ward councillor and then leave 
the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R Bailey, in relation to application 23/4130N, declared a 
prejudicial interest and stated that she would leave the meeting for this 
application. 
 
Councillor J Bratherton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
application 23/2158C and stated that the land was to the rear of where she 
lived but the application did not affect her as a resident and that she had 
not pre-determined the application. 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 



67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

68 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, 
CREWE, CHESHIRE: ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLING HOUSES WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to require an in-depth Flood Risk 
Assessment to consider existing flooding at the site and consequences 
from this proposal and a site visit by the relevant Local Lead Flood 
Authority Officer (LLFA) and their attendance at the committee meeting. 
 

69 23/4181N - LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, WESTON, CREWE, CW2 
5LQ: THE USE OF LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF ADDITIONAL 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES, THE ERECTION OF A 
SECOND DAYROOM AND FORMATION OF ADDITIONAL 
HARDSTANDING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Steve Edgar (ward councillor), Weston and Crewe Green Parish 
Councillor John Cornell and Stuart Clark (agent). 
 
Having previously declared an interest, Councillor Edgar left the meeting 
after speaking as the ward councillor on this application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be ARPPOVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Standard Time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Gypsy and Traveller occupancy condition 
4 1 pitch only with maximum of 2 caravans, only 1 static 
5 No commercial activities permitted 
6 No vehicle parked/stored over 3.5 tonnes 
7 Details of external lighting to be submitted 
8 External materials of utility building 
9 Utility building for ancillary use only – no overnight accommodation 
10 Update landscape and boundary treatment plan 
11 Landscape implementation prior to the first use/occupation 
12 Drainage plan to be submitted 



13 Biodiversity enhancement features 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committees intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Councillor S Edgar returned to 
the meeting.  Councillor R Bailey left the meeting and did not return. 
 

70 23/4130N - MORNFLAKE, THIRD AVENUE, CREWE: EXTENSION TO 
EXISTING WAREHOUSE TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL STORAGE, 
LOADING AND UNLOADING FACILITIES.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
James Lea (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 3-year time limit 
2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3 Details of proposed materials 
4 Sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water 

drainage scheme/SUDS 
5 Unexpected contamination 
6 EVC 
7 Landscape scheme submission to include more species diversity in 

the tree planting scheme 
8 Landscaping implementation 
9 Cycle parking provision 
10 Shower facilities for staff 
11 10% renewable energy 
12 Prior to commencement of development a plan showing an 

improved informal crossing point across Weston Road/Weston 
Road Service Road, together with a timetable for implementation 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved crossing point shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved timetable. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 



of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

71 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (ALSAGER - 51 LAWTON 
ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 
The Committee considered the report on the background and issues 
surrounding the making of a Tree Preservation Order on 14 December 
2023 at 51 Lawton Road, Alsager, and the considered the representations 
made to the Council with regard to the content of the Tree Preservation 
Order. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order at 51 Lawton Road, Alsager be 
CONFIRMED with no modifications. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.53 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


